CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

December 6" 2019

Masterworks Architects Inc.
James B Clark

516 11™ St. NW
Albuguerque, NM 87102

Re:  Stripes on Wyoming
2505 Wyoming Blvd NW
Traffic Circulation Layout
Engineer's/Architect’'s Stamp 12-2-19 (H19D049)

Dear Mr. Clark

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 12-3-19, the above
referenced plan cannot be approved for Building Permit until the following comments
are addressed:

1.  Per the IDO, a 6 ft. wide ADA accessible pedestrian pathway is required from
the public sidewalk to the building entrances. Please clearly show this pathway
and provide details. (Path provided indicates 5')

PO Box 1293 2. Please indicate running and cross slopes on existing ramp. (8.0 % max running
slope / 2.0% mas cross slope. (Please update to ADA compliance)

3. Please correct Detail 6/TCL ACCESSIBLE PARKING AREA to match TCL site
Albuquerque plan. (Parking Clacs may need adjustment after correction.)

4.  Remove raised concrete curb on top of side walk (Access of Wyoming) (Add
detail if modifying the drive apron and sidewalk)

NM 87103 5.  Service vehicle and/or refuse vehicle maneuvering must be contained on-site;
provide a copy of refuse approval.

Please remove existing ramp at service window.

SowTEEdbg Eoy 7.  Please correct signage for motorcycle parking. (Plan indicates Sign A, ADA
parking)

8. One-way vehicular paths require pavement directional signage and a posted
“Do Not Enter” sign at the point of egress. Please show detail and location of
posted signs. (Please add Do Not Enter at exit only access off Claremont Ave)
(Please add signs and floor markings at drive though exit.)

9. Please provide a sight distance exhibit.

10. Show the clear sight triangle and add the following note to the plan:
“Landscaping and signage will not interfere with clear sight requirements.
Therefore, signs, walls, trees, and shrubbery between 3 and 8 feet tall (as
measured from the gutter pan) will not be acceptable in the clear sight triangle.”

\lbuguerque - Making History 1706-2006



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

11. Add a note stating “All broken or cracked sidewalk must be replaced with
sidewalk and curb & gutter.” A build note must be provided referring to the
appropriate City Standard drawing.

12. Add a note stating “All wheelchair ramps located within public right of way must
have truncated domes”

13. Please add direction arrows throughout site and add detail.
14. Please include one copy of the traffic circulation layout at the next submittal.

Resubmit a revised plan along with fully completed Drainage Transportation
Information Sheet to front counter personnel for log in and evaluation by
Transportation. PDF copies of the plans and submittal package must be emailed to
PLNDRS@cabq.gov at time of resubmittal. If you have any questions, please contact
Ernie Gomez (505) 924-3981 or me at 924-3981.

Sincerely,
5 -
& s /,{'J'
/‘ /‘

Ernie Gomez
Plan Checker, Transportation & Hydrology

PO Box 1293 Development Review Services
Alb . !
Hquerque EG via: email
(8- CO Clerk, File
NM 87103

www.cabq.gov
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
ZONING HEARING EXAMINER
NOTIFICATION OF DECISION

. o Special Exception No:............ VA-2019-00004
Stripes Restaurant requests a conditional use Proiect No: Proicct# 2019001935
to allow a drive-through on Lot 38A, Block A, Hroje,c ];)t """""""""""""" 0;01]?19 )
Sombra Del Monte, located at 2505 Wyoming Cle armg faPeble """" 03_1 9_1 9
Blvd NE, zoned MX-L [Section 14-16-4-2] OSIg OF TUDAC RECOTe: «o-v-.. g

Date of Decision: .................... 04-03-19

On the 19th day of March, 2019, Jackie Fishman, Consensus Planning, agent for property owner
Stripes Restaurant (“Applicant”) appeared before the Zoning Hearing Examiner (“ZHE”)
requesting a conditional use to allow a drive-through (“Application™) upon the real property
located at 2505 Wyoming Blvd NE (“Subject Property”). Below are the ZHE’s findings of fact
and decision:

—

FINDINGS:

Applicant is requesting a conditional use to allow a drive-through.

2. The City of Albuquerque Code of Ordinances Section 14-16-6-6(A)(3) (Review and

AN

Decision Criteria— Conditional Use) reads: “An application for a Conditional Use Approval
shall be approved if it meets all of the following criteria:

(a) It is consistent with the ABC Comp. Plan, as amended;

(b) It complies with all applicable provisions of the IDQO, including, but not limited to any
Use-specific Standards applicable to the use in Section 14-16-4-3; the DPM; other
adopted City regulations; and any conditions specifically applied to development of the
property in any prior permit or approval affecting the property;

(c) It will not create significant adverse impacts on adjacent properties, the surrounding
neighborhood, or the larger community;

(d) It will not create material adverse impacts on other land in the surrounding area,
through increases in traffic congestion, parking congestion noise, or vibration without
sufficient mitigation or civic or environmental benefits that outweigh the expected
impacts,

(e) It will not increase non-residential activity within 300 feet of a lot in any residential
zone district between the hours of 8:00 pm and 6:00 am;

(f) 1t will not negatively impact pedestrian or transit connectivity without appropriate
mitigation

. The Applicant bears the burden of ensuring there is evidence in the record supporting a
finding that the above criteria are met under Section 14-16-6-4(N)(1).

Jacqueline Fishman for Consensus Planning, agent for property owner Stripes Restaurant,
appeared and gave evidence in support of the application.

All property owners within 100 feet and affected neighborhood association(s) were notified.
Hoffmantown Neighborhood Association is the affected NA.

The subject property is currently zoned MX-L.
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Transportation reports no objections to the proposed use.

The Applicant is proposing the redevelopment of a site that was a previous Circle-K store
and gas station and car wash.

A site plan and photographs of the subject property were submitted.

The requested conditional accessory drive-through will be utilized by the restaurant proposed
on the subject property.

The project will reuse the vacant store building for a drive-through restaurant and the car-
wash building for on-site storage related to the primary use.

There will be no customer seating inside the restaurant.

The subject property is located in an Area of Change adjacent to an Area of Consistency as
designated by the ABC Comp. Plan.

The subject property is located on Wyoming Blvd and Claremont Ave NE.

Wyoming Blvd. is a Principal Arterial and a multi-Modal Corridor as designated by the ABC
Comp. Plan.

The existing site has one driveway from Wyoming Blvd and two driveways from Claremont
Ave.

The subject property is .43 acres in area and currently vacant with two structures on the site.
The adjacent neighborhood to the west is zoned R-1C.

The proposed use will provide an appropriate transition to the adjacent single-family
development.

There is a 20 foot alley adjacent to the west side of the property.

The proposed site design includes a 15 foot landscape barrier.

All residential, single family properties to the west have 6 foot fences/walls abutting the 20
foot alley.

The vacant car wash structure abuts the alley on the west property line.

The proposed use as a drive-through restaurant is appropriate in this location as it is located
on Wyoming Blvd, a multi-Modal Corridor and Principal Arterial and facilitates
development in an area of Change with available urban services.

The proposed use is consistent with and will complement present uses along Wyoming and
Claremont NE.

The proposed use will encourage infill development in appropriate ways, which is consistent
with ABC Comp. Plan, Policy 2.4.2.

The proposed use will redevelop a vacant property along a Principal Arterial, which is
utilized by passenger vehicles, bicycle, transit and pedestrians.

The subject property is served by ABQ Ride, routes 31 and Crosstown Commuter Route 98,
the Claremont bike path.

The proposed use will encourage and focus new development and growth in Centers and
Corridors, which is consistent with ABC Comp. Plan, Policy 2.4.6.

The proposed use will redevelop a blighted and vacant site that is served by existing
infrastructure (water and sewer) and public facilities.

The proposed use will support additional growth in areas with existing infrastructure and
public facilities, which is consistent with ABC Comp. Plan, Policy 5.3.1.

The subject property is located between vacant retail to the south and offices to the north.

The 20 foot alley and, landscaping and fencing protects the existing residential
neighborhood.



35.

36.
37.
38.

39.
40.

4].
42.

43.
. The requested use will provide appropriate transition in Areas of Change for development

45.

46.

47.
48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.
54.

55.

The proposed use will encourage infill and compact development in areas of vacant land
contiguous to existing urban facilities and services, and ensure the integrity of the existing
neighborhood, which is consistent with ABC Comp. Plan, Policy 5.5.5.g.

The proposed use will further the redevelopment and reuse of blighted and underutilized
properties.

The requested use will direct growth and more intense development to Centers, Corridors,
where change is encouraged, which is consistent with ABC Comp. Plan, Policy 5.6.2.

The proposed use will the existing one-story structure, which are consistent with the height
of the surrounding buildings.

The existing setbacks along Wyoming and Claremont meet or exceed the IDO requirements.
Frank Saiz, 2500 Wisconsin NE, 87110, appeared and gave evidence in support of the
requested use.

He is the owner of residential property adjacent to the subject property.

He complains that the vacant property had created transients and crime to the neighborhood
and he supports the requested use.

He has resided in the neighborhood since 1982.

abutting Areas of Consistency, which is consistent to ABC Comp. Plan, Policy 5.6.4.

The requested use is regulated by Section 14-16-4-3(F)4 Drive-through or Drive-up
Facility.

The requested use is also regulated by Development Standards Section 14-16-5-5(I)(1)
Drive-through or Drive-up Facility Design, and Section 14-16-5-5(I)(1) Vehicle Stacking
and Drive-Through or Drive-up Facilities.

The site plan addresses and satisfies placement, stacking and buffering requirements
consistent with the Development Standards.

The hours of operation for the proposed restaurant will comply with the IDO requirements
and will be closed between 8:00 pm and 6:00 am.

The proposed use complies with all applicable provisions of the IDO, Use-specific Standards
applicable to the use, and any prior permit or approval affecting the property as required by
Section 14-16-6-6(A)(3)(b).

The proposed use will not create significant adverse impacts on adjacent properties, the
surrounding neighborhood, or the larger community, as required by Section 14-16-6-
6(A)3)(©)-

The proposed use will not create material adverse impacts on other land in the surrounding
area, through increases in traffic congestion, parking congestion noise, or vibration without
sufficient mitigation or civic or environmental benefits that outweigh the expected impacts,
as required by Section 14-16-6-6(A)(3)(d).

The proposed use will not increase non-residential activity within 300 feet of a lot in any
residential zone between the hours of 8:00PM and 6:00AM as required by Section 14-16-6-
6(A)(3)(e)-

The proposed use will not negatively impact pedestrian or transit connectivity, as required by
Section 14-16-6-6(A)(3)(1).

The ZHE finds that the proper “Notice of Hearing” signage was posted for the required time
period as required by Section 14-16-6-4(K)(3).

The ZHE finds that the Applicant has authority to pursue this Application.



DECISION:
APPROVAL of a conditional use to allow a drive-through.

CONDITIONS:

The final site plan shall comply with regulations contained in Specific Use Standards, Section
14-16-4-3(F)4 Drive-through or Drive-up Facility; and Development Standards Section 14-
16-5-5(I)(1) Drive-through or Drive-up Facility Design, and Section 14-16-5-5(I)(1) Vehicle
Stacking and Drive-Through or Drive-up Facilities.

APPEAL.:

If you wish to appeal this decision, you must do so by April 18, 2019 pursuant to Section 14- 16-
6-4(U), of the Integrated Development Ordinance, you must demonstrate that you have legal
standing to file an appeal as defined.

Successful applicants are reminded that other regulations of the City must be complied with,
even after approval of a special exception is secured. This decision does not constitute approval
of plans for a building permit. If your application is approved, bring this decision with you when
you apply for any related building permit or occupation tax number. Approval of a conditional
use or a variance application is void after one year from date of approval if the rights and
privileges are granted, thereby have not been executed or utilized.

vy

Stan Harada, Esq.
Zoning Hearing Examiner

cc: Zoning Enforcement
ZHE File
Stripes Restaurant, 5300 High Canyon Trail NE, 87111
Jackie Fishman, Consensus Planning, 302 Eighth ST NW, 87102
Frank Saiz, 2500 Wisconsin NE, 87110



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY (TIS) FORM

APPLICANT: \)RMS (),UI'EJC /]-e’z\,w{' DATE OF REQUEST:_/ M/ [ ZONE ATLAS PAGE(S): {-_Hﬂ

CURRENT: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

zonNING _M¥X-L LOTORTRACT#__37-A  BLock#_A
PARCEL SIZE (AC/SQ. FT.) /HG‘];/ [2,0105F  suspivision Nave_Sombve d¢ ) Monte

REQUESTED CITY ACTION(S):

ANNEXATION [ 1] SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN:

ZONE CHANGE [ : From To SUBDIVISION* [ 1] AMENDMENT [ 1]

SECTOR, AREA, FAC, COMP PLAN [ ] BUILDING PERMIT - [¥] ACCESS PERMIT [ ]

AMENDMENT (Map/Text) [ ] BUILDING PURPOSES [ ] OTHER [ ]
*includes platting actions

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF ACTION:

NO CONSTRUCTION/DEVELOPMENT [x] # OF UNITS: ove

NEW CONSTRUCTION [1] BUILDING SIZE: 553 (sq. ft.)

EXPANSION OF EXISTING DEVELOPMENT [ ] Drwe thiw ﬁe pouc/

Note: changes made to development proposals / assumptions, from the information provided above, will result in a new TIS

determination.

APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATNE_(WB @(M/L / MM&M{&,@\TE [ MoV Z&Z?

(To be signed upon completion of processing by the Traffic Engineer)

Planning Department, Development & Building Services Division, Transportation Development Section -
2"° Floor West, 600 2™ St. NW, Plaza del Sol Building, City, 87102, phone 924-3991

TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY (TIS) REQUIRED: YES[ ] NO[x] BORDERLINE[ ]

THRESHOLDS MET? YES[ ]NO [)(] MITIGATING REASONS FOR NOT REQUIRING TIS: PREVIOUSLY STUDIED: [ ]
Notes:

If a TIS is required: a scoping meeting (as outlined in the development process manual) must be held to define the level of analysis
needed and the parameters of the study. Any subsequent changes to the development proposal identified above may require an
update or new TIS.

%’—C:» If////?

TRAFFIC ENGINEER DATE '

Required TIS must be completed prior to applying to the EPC and/or the DRB. Arrangements must be made prior to submittal if a
variance to this procedure is requested and noted on this form, otherwise the application may not be accepted or deferred if the
arrangements are not complied with.

TIS -SUBMITTED ___ /__/

-FINALIZED __/ _/ TRAFFIC ENGINEER DATE

Revised January 20, 2011



